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Dear Essendon families, 
School Council and Team Captains 
Next week we will be asking each year group to 
nominate a School Councillor to represent their 
class’s views at the School Council. Children 
who want to join the School Council will need to 
make a speech to the class explaining how they 
will work with Ms Canham to ensure Essendon 
School is fulfilling its Vision and Values. Each 
class will vote for their School Councillor, as 
part of the school’s democratic process. 
Harefield Class will also be voting for Team 
Captains to lead our Red, Yellow and Blue 
Teams this year. 
Second hand Uniform 
We have second hand uniform for sale or a 
donation. Contact the School Office, let Mrs 
Wilkinson know what you need and she will 
have a look in the uniform store cupboard. 
Collective Worship 
October is Black History month when we focus 
on celebrating Black history, heritage and 
culture. In Collective Worship we learnt about 
Marcus Rashford and his football career as well 
as his wider social campaigning. 
Times Tables 
Learning times tables and applying this 
knowledge in maths is a gateway to progress in 
fractions, division, mental maths and reasoning. 
Keep practising times tables at home, make it 
fun with games but also combine with rote 
learning and chants as you walk or drive.  
Flu Sniff 
The Flu sniff will take place on 10th November. 
Please contact Mrs Wilkinson in the school 
office to give consent.  
Masks 
We are looking forward to our parent teacher 
consultations on Tuesday 19th October and 
Thursday 21st October. If you are attending a 
face to face meeting please wear a mask. 

Learning about Autumn 

 
Pantherswood have been observing and 
drawing Autumn squashes this week. They have 
also been learning about hibernation and Max 
came to give me a delicious hedgehog cupcake. 

 
 
Have a lovely weekend. From Ms Canham 
 
 
 

  

www.essendon.herts.sch.uk 
01707 261209 

admin@essendon.herts.sch.uk 
 

Friday 15th October 2021 

Remember: 
Year 6 parents need to have completed their 
secondary school application by 31st October. 
New to Reception tours are available now for 
parents and children joining in September 2022. 

mailto:admin@essendon.herts.sch.uk
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Cut out and keep. 
 

 
 

Times tables games: 

 

https://www.topmarks.co.uk/maths-games/7-11-years/times-tables  
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Essendon C of E (VC) Primary School 
 

Key Dates:  2021/2022 
 

 
 
 
Autumn Term: 
Wednesday 1st September 2021 – Inset Day  
Start of term for pupils - Thursday 2nd September 2021 
 
Friday 8th October – INSET DAY 
 
Half Term: Monday 25th to Friday 29th October 2021 
 
End of term for pupils:  Friday 17th December 2021 – 1.15 pm 
Monday 20th December 2021 – Occasional Day 
Tuesday 21st December 2021 – Occasional Day 
 
Spring Term: 
Wednesday 5th January 2022 – Inset Day 
Start of term for pupils – Thursday 6th January 2022 
 
Half Term: Monday 14th to Friday 18th February 2022 
 
End of Term – Friday 1st April 2022 – 1.15 pm 
 
Summer Term: 
Tuesday 19th April 2022 – Inset Day 
Start of term for pupils -  Wednesday 20th April 2022 
 
Spring Bank Holiday – Monday 2nd May 2022 
 
Half Term – Monday 30th May to Friday 3rd June 2022 
 
Friday 17th June – INSET Day 
Transition Day – Thursday 14th July 2022 
 
End of Term – Friday 22nd July 2022 – 1:15pm 


